Agreement with Palm Beach County and City of Greenacres Re: Palm Beach County ISS Services

Third Amendment

This Third Amendment ("Amendment") for information technology ("IT") services is entered into this ______day of _______, 2023, by and between the City of Greenacres ("LOCAL GOVERNMENT") and Palm Beach County ("COUNTY") a political subdivision of the State of Florida.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Agreement R2020-1834 dated December 8, 2020 as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", under which the COUNTY provides telephone services as stated in that Agreement, to LOCAL GOVERNMENT. The COUNTY and LOCAL GOVERNMENT wish to amend that Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

Item #1: Exhibit B, Section E: Fees and Charges for Basic Telephone Services. Replace the billing matrix with the following:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT Basic Telephone Service and Billing Matrix						
Location	Service Start Date	Installation Charges	Number of Handsets	Monthly County Charges	Annual Charges (excl. Install)	
City of Greenacres	12/1/2020*	N/A	117	\$1,170	\$14,040	
TOTALS		N/A	117	\$1,170	\$14,040	

Explanation of Charges:

<u>Installation Charges</u> – This is an estimated cost. The actual final cost for this installation will be billed to the LOCAL GOVERNMENT as a one-time invoice based on (1) the billing statement from the vendor for this work and (2) the actual cost to COUNTY of the equipment installed and labor.

<u>Monthly COUNTY Charges</u> – The monthly charge paid by the LOCAL GOVERNMENT based on the COUNTY Rate Sheet for Network Services.

<u>Annual Charges</u> – The total annual recurring charges, excluding installation charges, paid by the LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

*Original phone service start date is 12/1/2020 with 101 handsets. March 8, 2022 an additional 4 lines were added for a total of 105. Seven (7) lines were added on July 11, 2023 for a total of 112 handsets. An additional 5 lines will be added with this agreement in

Agreement with Palm Beach County and City of Greenacres Re: Palm Beach County ISS Services

November 2023 for a grand total of 117 handsets.

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and,
except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force and
effect.
Balance of page left intentionally blank

Agreement with Palm Beach County and City of Greenacres Re: Palm Beach County ISS Services

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COUNTY and LOCAL GOVERNMENT have each caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized official as of the date first set forth above.

ATTEST:		
PALM BEACH COUNTY		
Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk & Comptroller		Palm Beach County, By Its Board of County Commissioners
By:	By: _	Mayor
(SEAL)		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By:County Attorney	By: _	Archie Satchell, CIO, ISS
CITY OF GREENACRES		
By:Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	By: _	Joel Flores, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
By:		